

No. 17-6238

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

JOHN SCHROER, TENNESSEE COMMISSIONER OF TRANSPORTATION,
APPELLANT

v.

WILLIAM H. THOMAS, JR., APPELLEE

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE (CIV. NO. 13-2987)
(THE HONORABLE JON P. MCCALLA, J.)*

**BRIEF OF THE OUTDOOR ADVERTISING ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.;
THE OUTDOOR ADVERTISING ASSOCIATION OF KENTUCKY; THE OUT-
DOOR ADVERTISING ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN; THE OUTDOOR ADVER-
TISING ASSOCIATION OF OHIO; AND THE OUTDOOR ADVERTISING ASSOCI-
ATION OF TENNESSEE AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT**

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
A. JOSHUA PODOLL
KRISTIN L. SAETVEIT
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae	1
Argument.....	3
Tennessee’s Billboard Regulation and Control Act does not violate the First Amendment	3
A. The distinction between on-premises and off-premises signs is a central feature of the regulation of outdoor advertising	3
B. The Billboard Act’s distinction between on-premises and off-premises signs is not content-based	9
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	14
<i>ArchitectureArt, LLC v. City of San Diego</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....	15
<i>Auspro Enterprises, LP v. Texas Department of Transportation</i> , 506 S.W.3d 688 (Tex. App. 2016), <i>briefs on the merits requested</i> , No. 17-41 (Tex. 2017).....	15
<i>Central Radio Co. v. City of Norfolk</i> , 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016).....	17, 18
<i>Citizens for Free Speech, LLC v. County of Alameda</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 952 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	15
<i>Contest Promotions, LLC v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 874 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Contest Promotions, LLC v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , Civ. No. 15-93, 2015 WL 4571564 (N.D. Cal. July 28, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 704 Fed. Appx. 665 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14, 15

Cases—continued:

CTIA–Wireless Association v. City of Berkeley,
139 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2015)19

*Geft Outdoor LLC v. Consolidated City of Indianapolis &
County of Marion, Indiana*,
187 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (S.D. Ind. 2016).....2, 15, 18, 19

Lamar Central Outdoor, LLC v. City of Los Angeles,
199 Cal. Rptr. 3d 620 (Ct. App. 2016)15

Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego, 453 U.S. 490 (1981)2, 13, 14

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... *passim*

Scenic America, Inc. v. United States Department of Transportation,
836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 2 (2017)5

Wagner v. City of Garfield Heights,
675 Fed. Appx. 599 (6th Cir. 2017).....17, 18

Whitman v. American Trucking Associations,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....14

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, CODES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. Amend. I..... *passim*

Federal Bonus Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-381, 72 Stat. 89 (1958).....4

Highway Beautification Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-285, 79 Stat.
1028 (1965)5, 6, 8, 19

23 U.S.C. § 1315, 6

23 C.F.R. § 750.704(b)5

Ala. Code § 23-1-273 (2017).....6

Alaska Stat. §§ 19.25.090, 19.25.105 (2017)6, 7

	Page
Statutes, codes, and rules—continued:	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-7902 (2017)	6
Ark. Code § 27-74-302 (2017).....	6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 5442.5 (2017).....	6
Cincinnati, Ohio, Municipal Code § 895-1-O (2017).....	2, 7
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 43-1-403, 43-1-404 (2017).....	6
Dallas, Tex., Code §§ 51A-7.1715, 51A-7.306 (2017).....	7
Del. Code Ann. Title 17, § 1121 (2017).....	6
Elizabethtown, Ky., Zoning Ordinance §§ 7.10.1-7.10.2 (2017)	2, 7
Fla. Stat. § 479.15 (2017)	6
Ga. Code Ann. § 32-6-72 (2017).....	6
Hawaii Rev. Stat. §§ 264-72, 445-112 (2017)	6, 7
Idaho Code Ann. § 40-1910A (2017).....	7
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 440/3.17-4.04 (2017)	7
Ind. Code Ann. § 8-23-20-7 (2017)	7
Iowa Code Ann. § 306B.2 (2017).....	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 68-2233 (2017)	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 177.841 (2017).....	2, 7
La. Stat. Ann. § 48:461.2 (2017).....	7
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 23, §§ 1903, 1908, 1914 (2017).....	7, 8
Md. Code Ann., Transp. §§ 8-741, 8-8744 (2017)	7
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Chapter 93D, § 2 (2017).....	7

	Page
Statutes, codes, and rules—continued:	
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 252.302, 252.313 (2017).....	2, 7
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 173.08 (2017).....	7
Miss. Code § 49-23-5 (2017)	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 39-218 (2017)	7
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 238:24 (2017)	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:5-11 (2017).....	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 410.320 (2017).....	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 113A-165 (2017)	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 5516.06, 5516.061 (2017)	2, 7
Okla. Stat. Ann. Tit. 69, §§ 1273-1274 (2017)	7
San Diego, Cal., Municipal Code § 142.1210(a)(1) (2017)	7
S.C. Code §§ 39-14-20, 39-14-30 (2017).....	7
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 31-29-63, 31-29-63.4 (2017).....	7
Tenn. Dep’t of Transportation Rule 1680-02-03-.06(1), .06(2)(b)	8
Tennessee Billboard Regulation and Control Act of 1972.....	<i>passim</i>
Utah Code Ann. § 72-7-504 (2017).....	7
Va. Code § 33.2-1217 (2017)	7
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit. 10, §§ 488, 493 (2017)	7, 8
Wash. Code § 47.42.040 (2017).....	7
Wyo. Stat. § 24-10-104 (2017)	7

MISCELLANEOUS

	Page
111 Cong. Rec. 26,270 (1965)	5
Donald W. Hendon, <i>Origin and Early Development of Outdoor Advertising in the United States</i> , in <i>Historical Perspectives in Consumer Research</i> (1985)	3
<i>Highway Beautification: Hearing on H.R. 8487 and Related Bills Before the House Committee on Public Works</i> , 89th Cong., 1st Sess. 5 (1965)	5
Jacob Loshin, <i>Property on the Horizon: The Theory and Practice of Sign and Billboard Regulation</i> , 30 <i>Environ. L. & Pol'y J.</i> 101 (2006)	3
OAAA, <i>Out of Home Advertising Today</i> (2016)	1, 4
Patricia E. Salkin, <i>American Law of Zoning</i> (5th ed. 2017)	8
Charles R. Taylor et al., <i>Business Perceptions of the Role of Billboards in the U.S. Economy</i> , 43 <i>J. Advertising Research</i> 150 (June 2003)	4
